

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE: WELDING FUME PRODUCTS)	Case No. 1:03-CV-17000
LIABILITY LITIGATION)	
)	(MDL Docket No. 1535)
_____)	
This Document Relates To:)	Honorable Kathleen M. O'Malley
)	
<i>STEELE v. A.O. SMITH CORP.</i>)	
)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS' SURREPLY IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
CLASS CERTIFICATION OF MEDICAL MONITORING CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CHANGED CLASS DEFINITION CONCEDES AN INHERENT FLAW IN THEIR CLASS PROPOSAL – EXPOSURE IS RELEVANT AND VARIES DRAMATICALLY AMONG WELDERS	6
II. PLAINTIFFS IGNORE THE NUMEROUS OTHER INDIVIDUALIZED INQUIRIES NECESSARY FOR ADJUDICATING THEIR CLAIMS – INCLUDING FAILURE TO WARN AND CAUSATION	12
III. PLAINTIFFS’ SUGGESTION THAT JURIES CAN PARSE THROUGH MULTIPLE-STATE LAWSUITS HAS BEEN BROADLY REJECTED AS A VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS	19
IV. PLAINTIFFS BADLY DISTORT THE CASELAW GOVERNING CERTIFICATION OF MEDICAL MONITORING CLAIMS	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arch v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 157 F.R.D. 469 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	20
<i>Ayers v. Jackson</i> , 525 A.2d 287 (N.J. 1987).....	10, 13
<i>Ball v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 385 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Banks v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 737 So. 2d 1275 (La. 1999)	23
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Bentley v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 471 (S.D. Ohio 2004).....	12
<i>Blaz v. Galen Hosp. Ill., Inc.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 621 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	20
<i>Boggs v. Divested Atomic Corp.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 58 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....	12, 22, 24
<i>Bostick v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , No. 03-2626, 2004 WL 3313614 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 17, 2004).....	20
<i>Boughton v. Cotter Corp.</i> , 65 F.3d 823 (10th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Brashear v. Perry County, Kentucky</i> , No. 6:06-143, 2006 WL 3021135 (E.D. Ky. Oct. 23, 2006)	8
<i>Brown v. SEPTA</i> , No. 86-2229, 1987 WL 9273 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 9, 1987).....	20
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998)	3
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	25
<i>Day v. NLO, Inc.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 869 (N.D. Ohio 1994).....	22, 24
<i>Duncan v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 601 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	20
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 475 (W.D.N.Y. 1995).....	12
<i>Eisen v. Carlise & Jacquelin</i> , 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973).....	24
<i>Foust v. SEPTA</i> , 756 A.2d 112 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000)	12
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003).....	17
<i>Georgine v. Anchem Prods, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Gibbs v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 475 (W.D.N.Y. 1995).....	22, 24
<i>Hansen v. Mountain Fuel Supply Co.</i> , 858 P.2d 970 (Utah 1993).....	10
<i>Harris v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 590 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	11, 20
<i>Hurd v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 234 (S.D. Ind. 1995).....	20
<i>In re Am Med. Sys. Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	1, 18
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 197 (D. Minn. 2003).....	10, 20
<i>In re Copley Pharm., Inc.</i> , 161 F.R.D. 456 (D. Wyo. 1995)	22, 23
<i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. Civ. A. 98-20626, 1999 WL 673066 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 1999).....	16, 17, 22, 23
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 332 (D. N.J. 1997).....	15
<i>In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig.</i> , 204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio 2001)	18
<i>In re Propulsid Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 208 F.R.D. 133 (E.D. La. 2002).....	18, 20
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 271 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....	22
<i>Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Kuhn v. Skyline Corp.</i> , No. 83-0942, 1984 WL 62775 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 1984)	20
<i>Lewallen v. Medtronic USA</i> , No. 01-20395, 2002 WL 31300899 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2002)	15, 20
<i>McCafferty v. Centerior Serv. Co.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 715 (N.D. Ohio 1997).....	10
<i>McLaughlin v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 06-4666-cv (2d Cir. Nov. 16, 2006)	24
<i>Mehl v. Can. Pac. Ry. Ltd.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 505 (D.N.D. 2005)	20
<i>Meyer ex rel. Coplin v. Fluor Corp.</i> , No. SC 87771, 2007 WL 827762 (Mo. Mar. 20, 2007).....	24, 25
<i>Paige v. Phila. Housing Auth.</i> , No. Civ. A. 99-0497, 2003 WL 22135961 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2003).....	18
<i>Perez v. Metabolife Int’l Inc.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 262 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	12, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Petito v. A.H. Robbins Co., Inc.</i> , 750 So. 2d 103 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)	10, 13
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	16
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 863 P.2d 795 (Cal. 1993)	10
<i>Prempro Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 230 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Ark. 2005).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Redland Soccer Club v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 696 A.2d 137 (Pa. 1997).....	10
<i>Reilly v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 588 (M.D. Pa. 1997)	20
<i>Rink v. Cheminova, Inc.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 648 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....	13, 19
<i>Sanders v. Johnson & Johnson, Inc.</i> , No. 03-2663, 2006 WL 1541033 (D.N.J. June 2, 2006).....	20
<i>Sanneman v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 191 F.R.D. 441 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	8
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 956 (D. Utah 1993).....	25
<i>Schwab v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 992 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	23
<i>Scott v. American Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 949 So. 2d 1266 (La. App. 2007).....	23
<i>Silzone Heart Valve Prods. Liab. Litig. v. St. Jude Med. Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005)	14, 19, 20
<i>Snow v. Atofina Chems., Inc.</i> , No. 01-72648, 2006 WL 1008002 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2006).....	20
<i>State ex rel. City of Martinsburg v. Sanders</i> , 632 S.E.2d 914 (W. Va. 2006).....	10
<i>Stoehr v. Whipple</i> , 405 F. Supp. 1249 (D. Neb. 1976).....	25
<i>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Doe</i> , 840 P.2d 288 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992).....	10
<i>Wall v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 272 (M.D. Pa. 2002).....	20
<i>Wilson v. Brush Wellman, Inc.</i> , 817 N.E.2d 59 (Ohio 2004)	15
<i>Yslava v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 705 (D. Ariz. 1993)	22
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Other Authorities

Bush Bernard, *Suits that Link Welding, Parkinson's on the Rise*,
The Tennessean, July 16, 2005 1
